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24/08/99 Certificate of Analysis Page 1
Shawn Ryan WO#05730
Certified by
Au .
Sample # ppb ASsSay ABREVIAT 7ow
m  MCF998801 / 365 — ; Clermy AREs
s MCF998502 2 12 me = HNepree
m  MCF998S03 3 8 . s - Lot ez
s MCF99SS04 ¥ <5 Se chossirT Clerpr rIree
s  MCF99Ss805 5 <5 74/,0 - ,4///.9,‘,./,E Clarpy rgn
m MCSR99SS01 6 14 - -
s  MCSR99SS02 7 11
s MCSR99SS03 g - 137 =
s  MCSR99SS04 9 <5
m  MCSR99SSO05 /g 9
s  SCSR99SS06 /i 378 -
s  SCRO9FSSO1 /2 <5 . \
s SCRF99SS02 /3 77 — GRy THis Samgif -
s  SCRF99SS03 /¢ 5 Re QU
s  MCSRE9S13 /5~ <5
s  ALPBB99SO1 /¢ <5.
s  ALPBB99SO6 /7 <5
s  ALPBB99SO7 ‘8 5
s  ALPCC99S07 /9 <5
s ALPCC99S08 20 <5
s ALPAA99S11 2/ 11 -
s ALPAAS9S12 22 18 -
s ALPAA99S13 23 5
s ALPAA99S14 2y <5
s ALPAA99S15 25 26 -
s ALPS99SS01 26 5
s  ALPS99SS02 27 7 -
m  ALPS99SS03 2 g 6
s  ALPS993S04 29 . 6 -
s ALPS99SS05 3o 8
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AL Northeen Aalptical Labs Q006634390 405634368
24/08/99 Certificate of Analysis Page 2
Shawn Ryan WO#05730
Certified by
Au

Sample # ppb
$ ALPS99S8S06 31 11
s ALPSR99S02 3, <5
s ALPSR99S03 34 16 -
s ALPSR99S04 3¢ 18
s ALPSR9980S 35 66 -
s ALPSR99S06 36 222 -
s ALPSR99807 37 182 -
s ALPSR9O9S08 3g 267 -~
s ALPSR99S09 39 8
s ALPSR99S10 ¥® 42 -
s ALPF99801 4/ <5
s  ALPF99S02 </, 5
s ALPF98803 <> 11
m  ALPF99S04 <« 10
m  ALPF99S05 /s 15
m  ALPCASS 96 24
r ALPSRO99R02 <47 12
r ALPSRO9R16 43 123
l ALPSRO9R31 <45 931
r ALPSR99R32 S50 14
r ALPSRY9R33 5/ <5
It ALPSR99R36 52 33
r ALPSRO9R37 5% 13
r  ALPSR99R38 5¢/ <5




CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 2036 Columbia Street

. Vancouver, B C
!» ' iPL 99H0818 Canada V5Y 3E1
Phone (604) 879-7878
INTERNATIONAL PLASMA LABORATORY LTD FaX (60 4) 879 '7898
Client : Northern Analytica) Laboratories 8 Sam 1ples Out: Sep 02, 1999 Page lof 1
project: PO# 05730 8=Pu [081815:45:46:99090299] In : Aug 31, 1999 Section 1of 1
Samp]e Name Ag Cu Pb In As Sb Hg Mo T1 Bi Cd Co N Ba W Cr V Mn la Sr Zr Sc Ti Al Ca Fe Mg K Na P
ppm  ppm  ppm  ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ¥ X X X rox ¥ X
Y7 ALPSR 99R02 % 1.8 8 87 15 718 < < 1 < =< < < <13 =< 66 < 25 12 10 14 < <0.280.020.37 0.010.24 0.02 0.0}
4y g [ALPSR 99R16 P < 13 7 15 4.7% 19 < 2 < <« < 9 12 12 < 18 3 37 7 24 1 < <0.250.03 4.07 0.030.10 0.03 0,01
19 (ALPSR 99R31 P 4.2 1866 6 97 108 < 2 < 58 < 42 67 10 17 41 10 299 6 47 3 <0.022.231.48 12%0.040.03 0.23 D.03
5o |ALPSR 99R32 P 0.7 551 3 39 4 < < 2 < < < 20 43 4 < 67 6 .99 3 27 2 <0.021.291.058.61 0.010.06 0.32 0.01
Py ALPSR 99R33 P 1.2 22 21 27 684 < < 1 < < < 5 17 30 < 72 < 5 17 4 4 < <0.140.030.81 0.010.08 0.02 0.01
52 |ALPSR 99R36 P 10.2 266 170 11064975 5 < < < g155 95 13 2 =< 170 < 29 < < 1 < <0.030.411.21 <0.01 0.02 =<
53 |JALPSR 99R37 P 16.5 6080 372 22% 86 19 4 < < < 03m331 8 4 < 147 < 109- < 1 1 < <002 .<4.67 <0.01 0.02 =«
5¢ ALPSR 99R38 P 0.7 27 39 526167 < < 1 < <04 B8 7 9 <« 206 < 24 -3 1 1 < <0.060020.57 0.010.060.02 <«
H\g) = Alpins Aavem ARAEA  (Rocks )
Min Limit 0.1 1 2 1 5 5 3 1 10 2 0.1 1 1 2 5 1 2 1 2 1 1 10.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.010.01 0.01 0.01
Max Reported* 99.9 20000 20000 20000 9999 999 9999 999 999 9999 99.9 9999 9999 9999 999 9999 9999 9999 9999 9999 9999 9999 1.00 9.99 9.99 9.99 9.99 9.99 5.00 5.00
Method ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP

+—=No Test Ins=Insufficient Sample Del= =Delay Max=No Estimate Rec—ReCheck m=x1000 %-Esnmate% NS=No SampleP=Pulp i § ;
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 2036 Columbia Street
. Vancouver BC
iPL 99H0822 Canada V5Y 3E1
Phone (604) 879-7878
INTERNATIONAL PLASMA LABORATORY LTD Fax (604) 879-7898
Client : Northern Analytical Laboratories 13 Samples Out: Sep 03, 1999 Page 1of 1
Project: PO#05742 13=Pulp [082216:47:34:99090399] In : Aug 31, 1999 Section 1 of 1
Sample Name Ag Cu Pb Zn As Sb Hg Mo T Bi Cd Co Ni Ba W C V Mn Lla Sr 2Zr Sc Ti Al Ca Fe Mg K Na P
PPM  ppm  ppm  pPm Ppm ppm PpMm pPm PP PPM Ppm Ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm X X ¥ ¥ X ¥ % X
ALPAA9D S12 B 0.6 39 24 242 Y72 < < 1 < < 3.3 13 35 108 =~ 18 311129 24 17 1 20.021.17 0.25 2.64 0.63 0.05 0.02 §.05
ALPAA99 S15 P 0.2 17 16 54 84 < < 2 < < < 14 14 129 <« 21 391121 14 Ia < 10.02 1.39 0,21 2.56 0.36 0.03 0.02 .06
ALPS99 SS02 P 0.2 24 43 183 59 < < 1 < < < 10 2 8 <« 16 26 810 22 30 1 10.01 1.07 0.48 2.38 0.34 0.03 0.02 0.B7
ALPSR99 S03 P 0.9 43 41 102 122 < < 1 < = < 10 26 61 =< 12 14 292 2 8 1 1 <0.850.033.86 0.24 0.05 0.02 D.05
99505 P 0.7 185 13 57 28 < < 2 < 43 < 11 26 109 & 23 43 244 15 &5 1 30.05 2.07 0.18 5.24 0.37 0.140.0843.07
99506 P 0.8 314 24 113- 16 < < 2 < zn < 20 43134 =< 27 46 676 15 22 2 30.05 2.10 .26 5.33 0.46 0.11 0.03 {.07
99507 R 0.9 493 17 97 "% < < 2 < 927 < 10 26 179 < 26 47 414 15 30 2 3 0.05 2.65 0.20 8.07 0.35 0.05 0.06v5.07
99508 P 1.5 478 24 163 - = < < 1 < < 12 37 176 - < 29 45 696 17 %% 2 4 0.05 2.75 0.2 8.57 0.35 0.07 0.09,8.06
99510 P23.0 107 1382 1192 2836 < < 1 < 31243 14 32 89 = 12 221030 16 4 1 20.01 0.71 0.11 4.78 0.22 0.07 0.02 0.06
MCF 99 SS01 P 0.3 22 21 65 20 < < 3 < = < 9 15 205 < 17 45 376 17 21 1 4 0.04 1.09 0.89 2.59 0.41 0.14-0.03 0.26,.~
MCSR 99 SS01 £ 0.3 31 11 83 17 < < 2 < = < 11 17 396 = 22 51 681 21 78 1 50.05 1.71 0.89 2.68 0.64 0.110.04 0. 30«
MCSR 99 SS03 P 0.6 58 11 59 18 < < 3 < = < 7 17 627 = 26 46 305 31 42 1 40.04 1.77 0.66 2.41 0.45 0.07 0.03 B8.07 _
SCSR 99 SS06 P 0.2 19 6 67 = < < 2 < < < 14 24 335 < 39 65 705 15 &8 1 4 0.08 1.39 (.81 3.01 0.8840.21-0.03 0.14
;L))P = A)F;NR Clarms AerA
Me = Me pree Cler v ANFRA
. - - Nevm  QARA
SC, = Scﬂpgg)ﬁ G e C e
Min Limit 0.1 5 5 3 110 2 0.1 1 1 2 5 1 2 1 2 1 10.010.01 0.010.01 0.01 0.010.010.01

Max Reported*
Method

1 2 1
99.9 20000 20000 20000 9993 999 9999 999 993 9999 99.9 9999 9939 9999 999 9399 9999 9999 9999 9993 9999 9999 1.00 9.99 9.99 9.99 9.99 9.99 5,00 5.00

Icp

Icp ICP

—=No Test Ins=Insufficient Sample Del=Delay Max=No Estimate Rec=ReCheck m=x1000’ %=FEstimate % NS=No SampleP=Pulp

i

IcP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP:ICP
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INTERBA TS FASMA LADRRATORY (TD

Client : Northern Analytical Laboratories
Wo#30020

Iroject:

33 Samples

{102514:59:05:99102799]

Phone (604) 8

Fax (604} B79-7898
Out: Oct 27, 1999 Page 1of 1
In : Oct 25, 1999

Section 1 of 1

Sample Name
ppb ppm  ppn

As Sb Mg Mo TV
PP Ppm  ppm ppm  ppm ppm ppe

Cd Co Ni

4 IAISIOR0Z
2 |porcogro1
3 (SEVS99ROZ
P
STESQIRO9
STESS9R23

STESK99R0
TUKNELRO1
ALPAAST]

¢! ALPAASOZ
12 ALPAASD3
¢ 3 AUS995501
i NIS9955D2
+S (EIGHTSSO1

} & |JC99FSS02
47 | JCYSFSSO3
/ ¢ [JCOIFSSO6
19 JCIIFSSO8
20 SEVS99504

2 |SEVS99505
22 {SEVS99508
23 1SEVS99509
Sy 'SEVS99512
2 ISTES99SS03

2¢ STES99SS06
27 STES995S07
2 & {STESI9SSU8
ZqSEQ%M
P SXASROISSOS

3+ |SSR99SSD6
37 |SXSR99S509
23 |FRIS095S01

[ | [N

IR

R A WA RIAIWRIN

OP [—X—] oQooo [}

(-}
A AMFA

[}
.

s o
NN AN AAA+FA

ee
P e A

BTN IR

6
4
12

o1 -Imm&h '
3 & 9

6
12
3
16
21

21
4
9

- =
=y Y. Ry an

~ww whiwe nwemoa

IEl ( f

R8N

B33

114 3406 59

<

25

Pt ¢

<

15
51
<

<

3B - 1 el .
< 93

ANAAANA
AANAARA
ORI MR MR AR RN R =R RS-
ANAANAA
AAAARA
AAARMNA
amBoh
AANANARA

AAAANA
AAANAA
AAAAA
AAANAAA
ANANAANA
AAANAA

AAAAA
AAAAA
AAAAN
AAAAA
AAAAA
AAARANA

ASVA A A
AAAAA
AAAAMA
AANAANA
AAARAA
AAAAA
SERIN BRREGR

slewb WhbEEe wuooe ool

AAANAA
AAANAR
AAANARA
AAAAA
AAAAA
AAAANA

L3
A
A
A
A
A

A

A

A

A

A

A
KRN

A
n
A
A
AN

¥ M fFe Mg K Ka P
PpM ppm PPM PPN ppm  ppm  Ppn  ppe  ppm r o o x 2
14 4446 12 4.26 1.91 0.65 ¢.01 0.01
22 2622 <0.13 24%5.38 0.25 0.02 0,01 0.01
62 526 0.152.27 1.68 2.48 1.45 0.43 0.17 0.08
4700 Bt ERV TS S e B e+ T
3 72 I <0.010.220.15 0.510.07 0.04 0.07 <
{
2 50 1 <0.010.250.17 1.870.050.030.06 < :
9 69 1 < 0.15 0.07 1.56 0.01 0.07 0,07 0.01 |
12 165 2 <0.030541.06 3.390.12 <0.020.02 !
< 982 1 < <0.071.08 0.800.420.036.02 < |
15 157 < 10.021.180.07 2.3 0.30 0.03 0.02 0.05 |
35 258 < 10.02:.280.06 2.450.32 0.03 0.010.05 -
22 699 1 10.020.720.10 2.77 0.28 0.03 0.01 0.05 .
46 264 1 30.081.00 0.51 1.69 0.51 0.07 0,02 0.07 :
53 443 1 30.001.230.5 2.310.68 0.28 0.02 0.08
62 365 2 40.121.580.87 2.600.89 0.22 0.3 0.07 :
64 320 3 30.091.251.49 2.52 0.76 0.07 0.05 0.10
57 251 2 30.101.19 0.90 2.15 0.55 0.06 0.05 0.12
51 242 2 30.091.110.73 1.98 0 50 0.06 0.04 0.09
35 606 1 20.061.081.17 1.78 0.47 0.07 0.03 0.08
55 399 5 40.081.41 1.59 2.39 0.57 0.07 0.05 0.06
36 414 3 20.040.99 0.9 1.790.41 0.08 0.03 0.05
78 376 4 5014177 1.41 2.900.91 0.160.050.09 |
76 563 2 40.121.880.82 2.84 0.68 0.08 0.04 0.12 |
90 486 4 50.152.02 1.06 3.24 0.83 0.09 0.06 0.10
45 427 2  30.081.221.06 2.010.52 0.10 ¢.03 0.10
53 467 2 30.091.39 0.89 2.41 0.57 0.08 0.03 0.10
46 282 2 30.081,210.92 2.020.52 0.07 0.03 0.08
50 456 1  40.051.28 1.23 2.42 0.54 0.09 0.03 0.07
74 395 2  40.041.271.46 2.730.79 0.07 0.03 0.08
47 42 2 30031.461.42 2.210.79 0.05 0.03 0 08
57 425 2  30.061.671.26 2.67 1.08 0.09 0.04 0 15
54 652 2 30.051.671.16 2.651.17 0.08 0.03 0 11
50 395 2 30.081.030.69 2.22 0.55 0.06 0.04 0.10

“I’ll Limit

=iz§§

0.01 0.01 0.01 8.01 D.01
9.99 9.99 9.99 5.00 5.00

IcP ICP ICP ICP

e
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Page 2

O#
Certified by _- S

E 27110100 Certificate of Analysis
Shawn Ryan

) Au
; Sample # ppb
i |8 22 3> SXSRI9SSO05 10
|32 SXSR99SS09 26
B 15,/ 49 SXSR99SS10 14
¥ ls 55 STES99SS01 9
E s 151 STES99SS02 9
b s 5, STES99SS0S 22
fi-[s; ... STES995506 14
E 15429 STES99S10. 11
E |, 53 TWS99SS01 6
F 183,13 AUS99SS01 8
E |ss1133 FRIS99SS01 10
elss ), JCOIFSSO2 14
189 417 JCOIFSSOI 16
files /g JCOOFSSO6- 23
f-1es 419 JCO9FSS08 9
Fls9: 73 SEVS995509 7
E 15 7 SEVS99SS12 14
i [sey25 STES99SS03 18
E'|55,127 STES99SS07 16
E lss) 28 STES995508 8
1843/ SXSRI9SS08 10
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Qct. 27 99 18:4% 8800 NAL WHITEHORSE 1—867—66'8—4899 F. 4
Nofthern
Angytical
ratories Itd.
. 27/10/99 Centificate of Analysis Page 1

Shawn Ryan O#
Cetified by ;é Z

Au
Sample # ppb
dr 2/ AUS99R02 12
#2. PORCI98RO1 5
ru3 SEVS99R02 6
r w4 STEK99R21 6
# 5 STEKI99R22 5
# 6 STESY9R09 . .5
4y 27 STES89R23 5
28 STESKOSRO1 5
+r #9 TUNNELRO1 8
%8 4 // AUS99S5S02 1
# /5 EIGHTSSO01 8
FORKSSO01 8
877 3 IXSR99SS02 14
#35 JCOIFSSO1 9
B 4 3¢ JCIIFSS04 10
; #37 JCOYFSS05 12
# 38 JCOOFSS07 10
#37 SEVS99SS01 12
¥ 7 Yo SEVS99S02 5
s~ 7/ SEVS99S03 22
b #.20 SEVSB9S04 9
7o SEvsoasos
"d 22 ENERGY, MINES
8 ~43 SEVS99S07 7 Egngffz“;gaclis LIBRARY
. 2z SEVS99SS08 7 itehorse, Yukon y14 2Cs
77 SEVS99SS10 <5
g7 %5 SIXFI9SS01 17
#7e SINFI9SS02 10
Y7 SXSRO9SS03 12 1
248 avennneona -~

Q0 0L L, £ el

i
1]

AL b D 0 e L L bbb o LB e AR 0 JMITRIIL v chid



